x

In accordance with
Rule 18 & of the
Inselvency {(England &
Wales) Rules 2016

AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

e

Companies House

FRIDAY

INWMARAD

*AB2RKSSA*
05/04/2019 #288
COMPANIES HOUSE

Campany details

Company number

of2[7]ofels[1]2

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full

ﬁ\rden Estates Ltd

bold black capitals.

:

2

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s}

rEdward George

Surname

’_Boyle

3 |

Administrator’s address

Building name/number ’_1—5 Canada Square

Street Elanary Wharf

Post town ’ London

County/Region

e e (1 (4] [5]olL]_
Country ‘

Administrator's name ©

Full forename(s)

‘ James Robert

© Other administrator

Surname

‘ Tucker

Use this section to tell us about
another administrator.

5 |

Administrator’s address @

Building name/number H5 Canada Square

& Other administrater

Use this section to tell us about
another administrator,

Street |Eanary Wharf

Post town rLondon

County/Region ’7

Fostcode Elifal [slel|
Country ’—

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

Period of progress report

From date

To date

e bR folife
oo bl lafolile

Progress report

O | attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

Signature

X
é:sﬂ 8a7£c

Signature date

ola B la 210l le

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

mesenter information

“ Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

conactname Rasie Bostock

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@W\ere to send

Company name KPMG I_LP

15 Canada Square

Canary Wharf
|

) Post town

| Address

London

County/Region

_ [elfaf [sfeL |

Postcode

Country

’TJx

Telephone

Tel +44 (0) 20 7311 1000
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[0 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House

04/17 Version 1.0




KPMG

Joint
Administrators’
progress
period 10
September
2018to 9
March 2019

De Stefano Property Group
Ltd and certain subsidiaries -
in Administration

4 April 2019

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential




Notice to creditors

This progress report provides an update on the administrations of the remaining Group
companies.

We have included (Appendix 4} an account of all amounts received and payments made
since the date of our appointment.

We have also explained our future strategy for the administration and how likely it is that we
will be able to pay each class of creditor.

You will find other important information in this progress report such as the costs which we
have incurred to date.

A glossary of the abbreviations used throughout this document is attached (Appendix 7).
Finally, we have provided answers to frequently asked questions and a glossary of
insolvency terms con the following website, http:.//www.insolvency-

kpmg.co.uk/case+KPMG+DF204A5857.html. We hape this is helpful to you.

Please also note that an important legal notice about this progress report is attached
(Appendix 8).



Contents

1 Executive summary

2 Progress to date

3 Dividend prospects and dividends paid

4 Joint Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements

b Future strategy

Appendix 1 Statutory information

Appendix 2  Statutory information

Appendix 3  Group Structure

Appendix 4 Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account
Appendix 5 Schedule of expenses

Appendix 6 Joint Administrators’ charging and disbursements policy
Appendix 7 Glossary

Appendix 8 Notice: About this report

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

11

12

33

51

52



1 Executive summary

m This progress report covers the administration of the remaining 13 companies in the
period from 10 September 2018 tc 9 March 2019.

m Our investigation into the intercompany position with other associated entities is ongoing
and is the key remaining issue keeping the administrations open. (Section 2 - Progress to
date).

m There remains a shortfall to the Secured creditors. (Section 3 - Dividend prospects and
dividends paid).

m As previously reported, the only Companies covered by this report which had employees

were LHPHL and AEL. We are nol aware of any preferential claims in respect of these
Companies. (Section 3 - Dividend prospects and dividends paid}.

m We do not expect that there will be any distribution to the unsecured creditors of any of
the remaining entities. (Section 3 - Dividend prospects and dividends paid}.

m Please note: you should read this progress report in conjunction with our previous
progress reports and proposals issued to the Companies creditors which can be found at
http./iwww.insolvency-kpmg.co.uk/case+KPMG+DF204A5857 . html. Unless stated
otherwise, all amounts in this progress report and appendices are stated net of VAT.

(A Bople

Ed Boyle
Joint Administrator

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 1



2 Progress to date

This section updates you on our strategy for the administration and on our progress to date.
It follows the infarmation provided in our previous progress report.

21 Strategy and progress to date

Strategy

As previously reported, there are a number of potential inter-company receivables due from
other entities within the wider group of companies controlled by JDS in respect of historic
inter-company transactions, where our investigations remain ongoing.

In the period covered by this report we have met with the advisors acting for JDS to request
furthet information behind the intercompany receivables and sought to negotiate a settlement
in respect of the potential debtor balances due to the Companies. The dialogue with JDS's
advisors remains ongoing and a further update will be provided in our next report.

2.2 Asset realisations

There have been no asset realisations in the reporting period.

2.3 Costs

Payments made in this period are set out in the attached receipts and payments account
(Appendix 4).

Summaries of the most significant payments made during the period are provided below.

Legal fees

During the period we paid a total of £36,201 to AG. These costs relate to legal advice in
connection to intercompany debts and ad-hoc advice on matters arising during the course of
the administrations.

2.4 Schedule of expenses

We have detailed the costs incurred during the period, whether paid or unpaid, in the
schedule of expenses attached (Appendix 5).

3 Dividend prospects and dividends paid

3.1 Secured creditors

Please refer to our proposals and subsequent progress reports for (1) details of the security
and (2) the Secured creditors’ indebtedness at the date of our appcintment.

We have made no further distribution to the Lenders during this reporting period.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 2



3.2 Preferential creditors

We are not aware of any preferential claims against the Companies.

3.3 Unsecured creditors

Based on current estimates, we anticipate that there will not be sufficient funds to enable a
further dividend to be paid to the Companies’ unsecured creditors.

4 Joint Administrators’ remuneration
and disbursements

As previously advised, the Secured creditors originally provided approval that our
remuneration be drawn on the basis of a fixed fee pius a percentage of gross realisations.

In the event that the Companies realise other non-property assets, we may agree a separate
fee arrangement with Secured creditors in respect of this work.

As previously reported, due to the nature of our ongoing work in connection to the inter-
company debts, we revised the basis of our remuneration toc be based on time costs from
October 2017 onwards and obtained the relevant approval from the Lenders in this respect.

During the period covered by this report, we have agreed with the Lenders a budget of up to
£20,000 plus VAT to cover our time costs incurred in respect of our ongoing work for a six
moanth period commencing from October 2018. We will report to the Lenders prior to drawing
any remuneration relating to this period.

Time costs

From 10 September 2018 te 9 March 2019, we have incurred time costs of £70,409. These
represent 182 hours at an average rate of £388 per hour.

Remuneration

During the period, we have not drawn any remuneration. We obtained approval from the
Secured creditors to draw a further £12,000 plus VAT on accoeunt of our time costs incurred
from April 2018 1o October 2018 connected to our work in pursuing the inter-company debts.
We are now in the process of drawing these fees, to be split equaily between AEL, AREL,
ClL, DSPG, LHTL, LHPL, LHLHL, LHRPL, OP!_ and SIL.

Disbursements
During the period, we have incurred disbursements of £242 in relation to travel costs.

Additional information

We have attached (Appendix 6) an analysis of the time spent, the charge-out rates for each
grade of staff and the expenses paid directly by KPMG for the period from 10 September
2018 to 9 March 2019. This analysis shows the position for each of the Companies covered
by this report. We have also attached our charging and disbursements policy.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 3



5 Future strategy

51 Future conduct of the administration

We will continue to manage the affairs, the business and the property of the Companies in
order to achieve the purpose of the administration. This will include but not be limited to:

+ Concluding our investigations in relation to inter-company claims;
» Distributing remaining funds to the Lenders;
« Settling all administration liabilities; and

s Complying with statutory and compliance obligations.

5.2 Future reporting

We will provide a further progress report within one month of 9 September 2019 or earlier if
the administrations have been campleted prior to that time.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



[BIUSPYUSD S - UOHEIYISSE| D JUAWNTOQ %

[W1Y'9LZLG1 LDTH+ DALY +aseaM N 02 Buudy-Aousa|osulsmamanf:sdily s PaliWIM SIUBUIISaAU| PIOJIRIS
[ ZE9GH | LDTY+ DN +8seofN 05 Buidy-AsUsA|0SUI maw: 511y 140 pauwr saladold eapie)
WY 67063 | LDTH+OIADD+o52a/ N 02 Buudy-Aouaaosur mamm//:sdily 1dHHT panwi saiiadoid |18y AS|UsH X uopuo]
WY 268G L DY+ DA +95.oAN 02 Buidy-Asusa|osul mamnff:sdiiy TH4HT pauwi sBuipjoy Anedold AsjusH & UopuoT
LY £G1G4 L LOTH+ DM +Hesean 0 Buidy-Acusajosul maw/fsdiiy AdHT palwi saiuadold A|uaH 1§ uopuo]
WY BFFZOZ L DAY+ DAY +95eo/M N 00 Buudy-Asusajosul mav/f:sdiiy ILHT pPalLIT (8BpuUgUo ) AS|USH K UOpuUO]
|WIY°L L LEY L LDTH+DING M +esedapn oy Buidy-Aouanjosul mmmy/:sdly 1dH7T paywi (Buipesy) Asjus 1 LopUOT
|WIY #2004 | LDTH+D N M +oseapn oy Buidy-Adusajosu mmm/:sdly ISAAHT PalILIT (189115 30019 SPPIA) AS|USH g UOpUOT
WY ZEO L EZ L DT+ DA +osea/n co Buidy-Adusajosul maww/f:sdiiy 1S4H1 paliwi (193115 Jell4} AS|USH B UOpUO]
WY £GEED L LDTY+ DN Y +OseoMn 00 Buudy-Aousajosurmmm/i:sdiiy 19480 pauwi dnoig) Ausdoly ouesls ag
(WY ZEBETZ L DTH+ DAY +252aAN 00 Buudy-Adusajosur mamm/fisdily Ble] pauwi yodunoui)
WY LOBEDZ L DIU+ DN +oseaMN 02 Buidy-Adusajosur mamw/fsdiiy 134V palILLIT $31B1ST Uspiy
WY 1G1SHZ LDTH+HDING Y HesBIMN 00 Buldy-Aduaajosui mamm/y:sdlly 13V PalILILT §91BIS] UBIPEORY

Ul BUSHIAR  UONBIASIGQY aweu Auedwos |nyq

WY/ S8SYH0Z 40+ INdM+9sEDN N 03 Blud-Aouanosul mmm:dy 1B maia 0] a|qefiene aie suodal snoinaid Ing

" dnoug ayy, Jo selueduion au), 1o SaLeIpISqNS Uielao pue
panwi dnolgy Auadold oueysig a(, Se 0} paiajal AjpAioa)02 ‘sjuawjuiodde uoessiuipe Buimol|os syl s1oaco Uodas ssaiBoud siy

uonewojul Alojniels | Xipuaddy




[ERUBPYUOD DI * UOREIYISEE|] JUSWINOG]

i

'suollenbay D3
Byl Jo £ 8|0y Ul pauysp se sBupaanold uien eyl
aq jm sBuipesacyd asayl pue Aldde sucneinBay 33

efu

"€ £ uoRoes)
uoisiacld siyl seyep-s.d ainuagsp BuiAjjenb ayl
SE 858D SIYy} U0 8jgeondde 10U i Lied paqliasald syl

610z 1equisaad 9

(Z)001L ydeiBeieq Uuan aoueplodse

Ul Jayebol 1o AjenplAIpul Wyl AQ DBSIDISXE

Buisq 81e SI0IRISIUILLIPY JUIO 8Y) JO SUCIDUN, ay |
‘dn punom a1am Auedwod

aul J Ajaxi| ag pInoa Ueyl a|cym B SB S101PaLd

s, Augdwon) el 1o} 3nNsal Jslieq e Buinaiydy

Jayon| wir pue ajAog p3

10T oquedeq L1

sJapus ayl Jo} valsni] Alunass pue Juabe

se Auzeded sy ul Bunnoe A1a1005 Buipping apimuonen

¥L0Z $O GELB '@2isNf j0 UNG)
yBiy Ui pejue.lt luswiluiodde uonessILIWPE By

DuBJBLS B SIoUBL UYop
195 ¥13 'UopuoT ‘alents epeuen Gl ‘4T DAY
X7 S LAA ‘PuR|Bug ‘UOpUOT ‘18848 J19A0( 67
X1t SLAA ‘PURBUT 'UopUOT ‘183118 1BAD] G7
6264620

9661 Jequuiadag LE

pauwiT Jodinsig

suonenbay N3
BUl JC £ 301y Ul Psulyap se sBuipagacid uiely syl
aq |iam sBuipesac.d esay) pue Aidde suonenboy 93

B/u

(€ £ Uonoes)
uoisiaoid siy) satep-a.d sunjuagap BuiAfljenb ayy

SE 9582 SIU) U0 9|ge2idde 10U §1 Ued D82S 8y
6L0¢ 19quadag gi

{2)001L ydeiBeied Yum 82Uepiosde

ul seyreBol 1o Ajjlenpiaipul wayl AQ pasiolexs

Bulaq ale SI0lRIISIUILIPY U0 84l JO SU0NouUn} ay|
dn punomm aam Aledwo?)

3 4 AIBYI| 8 PINoa UBYL S|0YAA B SB S101p3D

s Auedwo?) au; Joy 1nsal anaq e Buinelyoy

J833n] Wip pue ajAog p3

10¢ 1equusdaq /|

sJapuaT 2y} Joj 8sisni| AlLUnoas pue juabe

se Ajoeded 511 ul Buioe Alainog Buiping spimuoileN

P10T 40 916 '801SNT jo LNo)
yBiy ul pajuelb Juswiuiodde uonesiuLpe 8y)

oURJals (] SIoURI4 UYOr
199G {13 ‘UepuoT ‘alenbg epeue] G ‘417 SINGY
X SLAA ‘PuBBul ‘'uopuoT ‘198415 J8A0(Q G7
P SIAA ‘puBIBUT "UopuGT 188118 Jaro( G
¢L§96.420

£661 U2y G0

peluI 581818T usply

suonenbay J3
8U3 JO £ 9|21My Ul pauljep se sBuipasooid uepy 8yl
aq ||m sBuipasdoid esay] pue Ajldde suoneinBay 03

g/u

(€' UoN0ag)
uoisiac.d syl salep-aid alnluegap BuiAyjenb syl
Se 9sed SIYl uo a|gedijdde J0u §! Le4 paguUIssld a4yl

§L0¢ 1eqlusdaqg gl

(7001 ydeibeied yum aoUERICSOR

ui Jay1afios Jo AjleNpIAIpUl We) AQ PasInIaxs

Buiag 2ue SI0IBASIURUPY 1O 83 JO SUoi3ouny a4
‘dn punoa arem Auedwo?)

3y} 4 A|Y| 8 pinom UBY] 8|0YM B SE SIOUPaID

s, Auedwoy ayl Joy 1nsal 1a11ag e Buiasiyoy
I33on] Wi pue ajAog p3

P10 s8qLiadad L]

SJopUET BYL JO4 B31SN| Alunoag pue Jusbe
sg AuoedeD g1 w Builoe ALgiD0S Buipjing apismuIley

7102 10 0¥ L6 "B01sn JO uNa)
yBip Ul pojueiB Juswnuiodde uoileNSIUILIPE BY]

0UBJB]G 9( SI2URIH Uyop

196 ¥13 "uopuoT ‘aienbs epeued 51 'd 7] SN
X ¥ SLAA 'pugiBul "uopuoT 188S Jenod 52
XT¥ S LA ‘pU2(BU3 "UOpUOT 1881 18AoQ T
1144820

£661 Joqwsdsq £0

POIWIT $81E1ST UBIPED.Y

sucnenBay 53 jo uonesiddy

LonNqUIsIp Lied pagLaseld
B4 pequasald pue Auedaid
I8N Y} JO SBN|eA PAIRINST

Ued paquosald
a1ep
Adldxe UDIIEASIUILIPE 1UBLIND

suoIuny

uoneASIUILIPE 8] jo asoding
S101RISIUILIPY Lo
Juguuiodde Jo 812Q

Jciuloddy

Uswiuiodde ucnensiuwupy
UOIJBULIOJU] UOHIRIISIUIUPY
£10108.i(] Aueduwio)

3010 palgisibas 1Ussald
o140 palalsiBal snoiaald
ssaippe Buipes|

Jequiny uoiiensiBal Aueduion
uoeJOdIooul JO 31.]

aweu Buipel] pue AuedwoD

uvoneuwnojul Auedwoy

uoljewlojul Aoniels

Z Xipusddy




palw saredold AS|UsSH g UOpUOT

[eRUApYUOD DY - UOHeIYIESE|D JuaIN20Q

palwi] {8Bpugquo | ) AsjusH g UOPUOT

panwi (Buipeay) AsjusH g uopuo

duiil

aweuy Buipes] pue Auedwo)

uoneunojul Auedwod

‘suonenbey 03

8yl Jo £ a1y w psuyap se sBulpasooid ulely syl
aq |im sBuipaenoid asayy pue Aidde suonenbiey N3
/U

(€ £ uoudag)
uoisiacld syl se1ep-eid ainjusgep BulAuienb syl

SE 95BI siY} Uo ajgedijdde Jou si Led paguLassld eyl
610¢ 19qusasg 9l

(Z)00 1 ydeiBeieq ylim 8ouEpIODOE
Ui Jay1aB0l Lo Ajlenplalpul wiayl Ag pasiolaxa
Buieq aie S101RNSIUILIDY IO 841 JO SUDILOUNS 8Y|

'dn punom slem Aueduio)

ayl § Ajayl| 89 pInoas UBYL S|OYM B SB SICHIPAID
s,AuBdWO? Ay} Jo) 1nsal Jeleq e Buirslyoy
18¥on{ Wir pug sjAog pg

10¢ Jequisdag /|

S18pUBT 81§} J0j 881SN.1 AlUNoeg pue tusbe
se Auoedeo sy ul Bunoe Alesroog Suip|ing apimucileN

¥10Z 40 €916 '8211snr Jo LNoD
yBIH u! pauelb Juswiiuiodde uoieISIUILIPE BY |

0uea1S 9 Swuel uyor
796 v 'uopucT] ‘eienbg epaue) gl ‘477 DAY
Xp SLAA ‘PuUR|Bug ‘UcpUC 18848 19A0Q GZ
X SLAA ‘puBiBuT “ucpucT 1esis Jeaod 67
£89/G/£0

6661 1iCY ZZ

PALIWIT (198115 %001g SIPPIN) AB|USH 1§ UOpUODT

‘'suoneinbay 13

BU1 10 € 901Ny Ul paulap se sBuipsadtiy uiep el
aq [|Im sBuipasdoid asayl pue Aidde suonenbBay 03
giu

(€ £ UoI103g)
ucisiacud siyl salep-aud aumuagsp BuiAyienb ayy

Se 8Sea siyy ue s|geandde 10U 81 Led PaguUIsald ayL
610 Jaquisdag gl

"(ZJo0 1 ydeibeled yiias 8ouUBpI0dIe
Ul J8y1aBol 10 Ajjenpiaipul wayl AQ pesInIexs
Bulaq 8Je SIOIBIISIUIURY IO 8y} JO SUCouny 8y}

dn punom ajam Ausdwo)

aUl JI AjaYI| 8Q PINOA UBYL 9|CUM B SB SI01IPaID
s, Aueduwiony ayl 104 1Nsse. 1811aq e BuIAsIyDY
190N} Wi pue ejAog p3

¥10¢ 8quusaaq L1

siapuaT ay) Joj aslsni] Alnoag pue jusbe
se Auoedes sy ui Buioe Ala100g Buiping spimuonepy

F10Z 40 0G L6 918N 40 UNC)
yBIH ur pajuesb swjuiodde uonessiuILIPE 84}

oueals a(] slouel4 uyoy
198 ¥13 'uopuc ‘aienbg epeue) Gl 'd 71 9NN
X S1AA ‘PueBul ‘uopuo 19anS JeA0Q] GZ
X SLM ‘pue(Buz ‘uopuoT '18enS 18Acqg GT
66GLLERD

700z Aeniged 0z

pauwi (18811 JBli4) ABJUSH 1§ LOPUOT

suoieinbay o3

Y1 JO £ 8121y Ul paulap se sBuIpsasold ulely eyl
8q |Im sBuipssoo.d eseyi pue Aldde suoileinfey 3
B/u

"(£'E UoNoas)
uoisinold sy} salep-aud ainuegep BuiAienb eyl
Se 9580 SIU3 UC 3|gedijdde Jou si lied paquosald oy

610¢ Jequsseg gl

(Z)O0 L ydelBeied ylim souepIoade
Ul Jaylefiol Jo AllENPIAIPUL Way) AQ pasIniexe
Buisq s1e s101eNSIUILPY IO BY) JO SUCIIUNY 8y |

‘dn punom slam Auedwosy

BU1 4l AjBYyI[ 8q p|NOA LBY] S|0UM E SB S10)Ipald
s, Auedwion) 8y} 1oy 1 nsal Ja1ieq e Buinaiyoy
18¥on] wip pue ajAog p3

¥LOZ 9quuedag L1

SlspuaT ayi 1o} 831sn| AlINoaS pue Juebe
se Auoeded sul ui Bunoe A1a100g Buipiing apisuocien

¥10Z J0 1716 '82sn( 4O UNoD
yBiy ul paiuelb uswiuiodde uonensidiuipe syl

ouB}e1S 8(] SIoUBl] uyop

195 ¥13 'uopuoT ‘elenbs epeued GL 'dT1 DN
X SLA PUBIBUT 'u0DUOT "18enS Jerod Gg
X7 S LA ‘PUIBUT 'UOpUCT 18811 J8A0Q 7
[89EL9Y0

£007 Aenige4 1z

patiw] dnoug Auadold cueals a(

suonenbey 03 jo uoneddy
lied paquoseld pue Aladoid
18N 843 JO Sen|en peiewilsy

Hed paquoseid
slep
Auidxe UDBNSIUIWIPE JUBLND

suonRoUN4

UoLEISILILPE 3Y1 JO asoding
SIO1BISILILUPY UIO!

Jusuaulodde Jo s1e(]

Jopoddy

Juswituicdde uoleSILIWIPY
UGILELLLIOI Uolle]siuiwpy

si010811] Auedwo)

50110 peJaisiBal uasaly
821140 peJalsibal sNoIna.d
ssauppe Buipel|

Jaguinu uoneusifiel Auedo)
uoielodiosul o s1ed

aueu Buipel| pue Auedwon

uonewnoju Auedwon




1ERUAPYUOD DI - LORRILISEE]] JuaWNToQ

suonenbay 03

ag jim sBuipasacid asay) pue Aidde suonenbay 03
efu

(£'8 Uoioss)
ucisiaold sy} seep-aid sinjuagsp BulApjenb syl
SE 980 SIYl UO 9|genidde 1ou s1 Jueg paguosald eyl

6107 Jequisce] gl

(2)00| ydelBeled yum gsuepiodoe
u Jayiefol 1o Ajenpiaipul LWUBY3 AQ PasIdiexa
Buiaq a.ie SICIRINSIUILIDY JUIO S4) JO SUOILUN) 8y |

“dn punos asem Aueduwlod

Ul JI A|8YI| 89 PINCAA UBY) 8|OUM B SB £101ipald
s,Aueduwion syl Jo) Ynsal Janeq e BuiasIyoy
Jayon] wir pue ajhog pg

710¢ 1equadaq /1

SiapuUaT 8U} 10y 831sNI] AlNoes pue jusbe
se Ayoede2 su ul Bunoe Alaioog Buipjing spismuoneN

7102 J0 /€16 ‘808N 0 LN0D

196 v L3 wopusT 'arenbs epeued 61 ‘97T SHAIE
X¥ S1AA ‘puelBuz ‘UopUOT 18811§ 18A0] GZ
¥ SLAA 'PUE|BUT ‘uopuOT 18811§ Jerud GE

9EL6LLED
9661 YN £Z

2y JO € 810Uy Ul poulysp se sBuipago.d ulel aul

Uiy u paluest uswiuiodde uonesSILIWIPE 84

0UBJ8IS 9(] S10uRIq Uyop

suonenbsy D3

a4l JO £ 912ty u paullep se sBuipaanold ey eyl
8 jIm sBuipasooc.d asayl pue Aldde suoneinbay 03
Bju

(£ uoI198g)
uoisiaoid siv1 ssiep-aid ainluagsp Buidjenb syl
Se 8Se2 siU} U0 3|ged||dde jou sI Led paguassld syl

610Z 8quwadeq gl

(200 | yde.Beled yum souepiosde
ur Jayzabol Jo Ajenpiatpul Waul Ag pasiolaxa
Buleq aie SI01RASILUIWDY JUICI 8Y] JO SUOIIOUNY 8y

“dn punom siem Auedwon

241 JI A8l 97 pINOAA LBYL 3|0YM B SE Si0lIpald
g Auedlwior) ayl Jo) 3Nsal Jansq & BuiasIyoy
i8yon] wir pue ejAcg p3

FLCZ Joquwedeq L]

$JopuUeT 8yl Joj 8a1snl] AlINDag pue juste
se Ausedes sy Ul Buioe Aye1n0g BuIp|Ing apIauonenN

T L0Z JO 8ELS 'BANSN[ jo LUNOD
yBiy w peluelf weawiuiodde uonensiuwpe 8y

ouRjs1S 8] SIdurlq LYo

TOG i3 UopUGT 'e4enbs EpBUBT §1 'd T DG
P SLAA ‘pue|BUT 'UopUCT 188115 1aro(] G2
X% SLAA ‘PUB|BUT ‘uopudT 18945 J18A0q G2
ZOTOEBED

000z Asenuged Lz

suoiginbey 03

8y} JO £ 9|21y Ui paulap se sBuipaadald uien eyl
ag |jIm sBuipaacold asayl pue Aldde sucnenbay D3
g/u

(€ £ uoiReg)
uoisiaold siyl salep-aid ainusgap BulAyiienb eyl
SB 9580 SIY} U0 3|qedldde 1ou s LBd Paquosald By

810¢Z Jequadsqg gl

(Z)oOoL ydeiBeied yum asuepioode
ul Jayiebol Jo Ajenpraipul Wall Ag pasiolexa
Buiaq 8ie SIOIRASIUILIDY JUIO[ 34} JO SUOIDUNY 84|

dn punom siom Augdwo))

Ayl 4 Aj9¥1| 30 pINOM UBY] S10YA B SB SI0YIP8ID
g Auedwon) eyl 1o} 1jnsal Ja11aq e Buinaiyoy
Jayon ] wir pue sjAog pg

¥L0¢ 18quiesaq L]

slapua oyl foy 881snd} Alnoag pue Juabe
se Auoedeo s1 Ul Buioe Aleioog Buiping spimuciien

¥#10Z 40 9916 '901SNI JO UNC)
ybiH ul paiueib juswiuiodde uonesiuiwpe sy}

0UBJA]S 9(] SIoURI] Uyor

756 i3 wopuo] ‘aupnbs BOBUES G 'dTT S
X7 SLA ‘pue|Bug "uopuoT 188NS 18a0d G2
X7 SLAA ‘pug|Bul 'uopuoT 188415 18A0(] GZ
0¢642¢BE0

000Z Aenigay /1

suoie|nfiay O3 4O ucneaddy
Hed paquosald pue Aladoly
19N 8U1 JO S8N[BA paleWIS]

1B paquIsald
alep
Ahdxa UOIBNSIUILIPE JUBLINY

SUoIaUNY

ucileasiuipe ayl jo asoding
$101241SIUILIPY JuIop

juswiluiodde Jo BieQ

Jouioddy

uawiuiodde Uoieisiuiupy
UoI1ewWwsojul uollellsiuiuupy

510198117 Augdwo))

anyo paigysibal Juaseld
204j0 paislsiBal snolaslg
ssaippe Buipel |

laquunu uonessifel Auedwo)

uotiesodiosul Jo 91eQ




IERUAPYUOCD DY - UIIEIYIBSE|D JUILNT0Q

PaHIWIT SIUBLLIISHAU| PIOJRIS

i

aweu Bulpel)] pue Auedwo)

uontewniojui Auedwon

suonenbey o3
8yl jo £ 921y U pauliap se sBuipaadoid uiely ay)
8q Jm sBuipeaooud esay; pue Aidde suonenBay D3

Z 2| 9|NY Ylim 8OUBPJOITE Ul B4 PegLOsSsld

8U) WOUy PSIONPap Usaq 9ARY SIYl JO uoNgUIsIp
3U1 Ylim pBIBID0SSE S1S00 U] €66’V | F SBM

B4 PBqLOsald 0 Aear AQ UoilRISIUILLPE 3yl Bulnp
SI0}PAI2 PaInoasun ol pPeingilisip JUNCUIe 1au ay|
S1502 810480 £66'81F 01 PIIUNDWE

Hed pequasald 996’5, 3 01 peluncwe Auadold 18N

(£°€ UCNDBS) S101IPBID PeInaasun

10} $198ds01d puspivp By} BUILILLBISP usyMm
JUNCIJR OUI UBXE) UBeq SBl 184 paguosald ay|
§10¢ Jequsoe 9

(zJ00L ydeiBeleq ypm 8ouepIoIsE
ul 18y1shol 1o AjenpIAipul LWaYL AQ pesinIaxa
Buiaq sle s10]eASIUILLPY JUIOM SL) JO SUONDUNY 8y

‘dn punom aiem Aledwod

ayl Ji Ajax|| 8G pINoAA UBYL S|0YM B SE SICLPALD
§,AuedLUO) 8U] 10 )NS8) JB11aq e Buinalysy
@on ) wip pue ejAog p3

102 J1equiaoeq |

Siapuda] aul Jo) 8alsni] Ajunoss pue wabe
se Aloedes s) u Bunse A121205 Buippng apimUOREN

7102 J0 £/ 16 @SN JO WNOY
UbIH U petuelb Juawsuiodde uonensiiLpe ay |

0UBLSIS B( SIouel] uyor
198 13 'Ucpuo ‘eienbs epeued Gl ‘477 DINGY
X SLA ‘PugBug ‘UopUCT 188118 Jored GZ
¥F SLAA ‘PUBIBUT ‘UOpUCT 1881 J9A0( §7
8024¢EC0

8861 Aleniged 67
palWwI saladold eapeq

suoiejnbay n3
3U1 JO € 91y Ul paulap se sBuipaadold Uepy aul
8q Jm sBuipaasosd assy) pue Ajdde suoneinbey 03

g/u
B/u

(£°€ uonosg}
uoisiacid siyl selep-ald ainjuegep BulAiienb syl
Se 9Seo S1Y) L0 8jgedljdde 10U S LB pAGLOSAlY 8y

610z jequisda gl

{(Z)001 Yde.Beieg yuam aouBploose
Ul 1ay1abol 10 Ajlenpiaipul ilayl Ag pasiaiexe
Bulag a1 $101e)SIUILIPY IO YL JC SUOI2UN; 9y

‘dn punom aiem Aueduwion

3y} JI Ayl 8 PINOA UBYL B|OUM B SE SIONp8Is
s,Auedwio)) 8yl 104 Jnsal JA1aq e BuiAgIyoy
190N wir pue ajAcg p3

FLOZ 18quladaq /L

sispua’ ayl Joj aeisni] Alinaag pue 1uabe
se Avoeded sy u Bunoe Aye0og Buip|ing epimucien

¥10Z 40 £916 '80usnp Jo Lnc)
ybiH W paideld Juaunuicdde ucensiuiwpe ay|

0uREIS 8 SIOURI] UYor
796 13 ‘uopuoT "alenbs epeued GL 'd17 DN
X SLA ‘pueiBug ‘uopuc 19ans 19n0Q 67
¥ SLAA ‘PURIBUT 'UOPUOT 188115 JBA0( §7
£6EL6CEC

9661 18quisdsq og
pelwin saiuedold jelay AsjueH B UCpUOT

suolenbay 93
3yl Jo g sy Ul paulep se sBuipeasold uiey ayl
59 ||m sBuipsadoud asay) pue Ajdde suoneinbay o3

B/u
/U

(€€ UoI8g)

uorsiacld siyl selep-ald aimuagsep BulAlenb syl

$E 85e0 SIY] U0 9|geoldde Jou st Led paquasald du)
610¢ lequsdag gl

(2)00 1 ydeiBeied ynm aoueplooe
U1 18196801 Jo AllenpIAIpUI WYL A PasIdIaxs
Buleq aJe SI01eIISIUILPY 1UION B4} JO SUQIJUNg 8y ]

‘dn punosm siam Aueduio)

8y} 1 AjgyI| 8Q pINOM UBY] B|0YM B SE SI0LP8ID
s, AuBdWOn 8l 10} Ynsal J1aleg e Bunalyay
Jexany wip pue ajAog p3

v10Z Joquiaaag /1

Slspua ayl Joy aalsni| Alundeg pue Jusbe
se Aloedes su ul Bunoe Alsioog Buiping epimuciiep

¥10Z J0 G916 'sonsny JO UNoY
YBiy Ui pauelB uaswiuiodde uonensiuiwpe y|

oUBJeIS 8(] SIDURI UYoP
DS ¥13 ‘UopuoT "s1enbs epaueld G| ‘471 DA
XIF SIAA ‘PueBUT ‘uopuoT 1981 i8A00 G7
X1 SLAA 'PuUBBUT ‘UopuoT ‘189415 JeAoq 67
9068910

¢861 19quisdad g0

palw sbuipjoy Auadold AdjusH g UCPUOT]

suoije|nbay D3 jo uonedl|ddy

uonNqUISIp g4 paqliosaly
1ed paquosaid pue Aladold
18N 8y} JO Sen|eA palewInsy

Hed paguosald
alep
Aiidxe uoBlISILIWPE U8LIND

SUQII2UNS

uoiensuIwWpe ay) jo asoding
SIOTRJSIUILLPY JUIO

uswiliodde jo a1eQ

Jojuioddy

Juswiuiodde uonensiuwpy
UCHIEWLIO LI UOIRIISIUIWPY

510108110 Aueduio?)
221140 peussIBal JUssaly
80140 peiaisiDal SNoMs.Id
ssalppe Buipe. |

Jaquinu uonesisibss Auedwony
uoliejodiooul Jo aleq)

sweu Buipel] pue Auedulio)

uoneuwnogul Avedwo?)




04

|eruapyuon 9N - UONIEDYISSE]D) Juswnaog

suonenBay 13 Ul JO £ B0 Ul paulep se sBuIpsatold
uiep 2yl aq |m sBulpaacoid 95841 pue Aldde suongnfay 03

B/u

(£ uoI109g) uoisiaold sy sejep-aid aimusgep BuAjenb
81 SE 8S83 SIUl U0 9jged|dde 10U s1 LiEd paguasald ay|

6102 2quiesag gl

(€00l
ydeiBeley yum soueplooe ul tewieBol Jo Ajlenpiaiput Well Ag

pasialaxe Buieq ele SICIEASIUIWPY JUIOT 8Y] JO sUcnoun) syl

dn punoar 8Jsa Auedwio]) ayl 4 A9yl 8Q PINOM UEBLJL B|0YM
B SE s101paJd s Aueduwio) syl o) Ynsal 1enag e Buinaiydy
193N Wi pue sjAcg p3

¥10g 8qusdeq L1

SlapusT 8yl 1o} 88l1sni] Alinoeg
pue 1uabe se Aloedes su w1 Buioe Aleioog Buiping apimuonen

¥10Z J0 LLL6 "Pansnr
40 unoD ybiy wl paluelf Jualiuiodde uoieAsIUILPE 8y}

ouRalg a(J SIUEl{ UYor
756 13 ‘uopuoT ‘sienbs epeue’ §1 'd77 DIAIY
¥F SLAA ‘pueiBul "'ucpuoT '1881S J8r0(] G2
XF S1M ‘PueBul ‘uopuo 1eens 1sao 6
§1696/20

€661 Y2IEW SO

suonenbay 73 10 uoied|ddy

ued paquasald pue
Aladoid 19N 241 Jo sen|ea palewilsy

1ed PagLossld

alep ANGXa UDITBJISIUILLPE UaLIND

sUoIouUNY

uoheasiuiwpe eyl Jjo asoding
SJOIBIISIVILURY Jutor

wawiiuodde 4o sleg

101uioddy

uawiuiodde uonensiuwpy

UOIIRWICUL UOIIRIS IUNUPY
s101a.41(] Auedwo)y

aolyo pa1alsibal Juasald
9210 pslalsiBal snoinald
ssaippe Buipel]

Jaguunu uonensibas Aueduwion
uonelodiodul o e1eq




ki

|eNUapYUOD BN - LOeIYISER|) JUWNI0]

TdH1 3v 138v
| L
™
|
IS3IH
|
o |
0 AUHT
j|»||l|f|b|l|—
L TdH1
TdgH1 SEWHT s
T T 7 -~
|
HdH1
SINIINIS diysieuma Augdwoy) jueed 3 L
Auedwon BuipioyeBLS, J8AC JusuNuiodde woreasiuwpy O 19dSa
Auetioy BuipioH ALiedolg, Jeas WweumOade LOLBSILWPY [ 2150
Loy  E——
sor
ainonig dnolo ¢ Xijpuaddy



Appendix 4

Joint Administrators’ receipts and

Arcadian Estates Ltd - in Administration

Trading accounts

Statenrent of Affairs (£}

OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Cirect labour
Direct expenses

PAYE/NIC

payments account

From 17/

TRADING EXPENSES

Professional fees

Trading surplus/({deficit}

Arcadian Estates Ltd - in Administration

Abstract of receipts & payments

Statement of a’fars (£

FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Leasehold property
Service charge refund
Late penalty interest charged to Kier

Tenant Deposits

NIL 16,210.33)
NIL (21.43)
NIL (2,020 05)
NIL (8,251 81}
NIL (Z 63)
NI (2 63)
NIL (8,254.44)

FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Utihties
Administrators' fees
Administrators' expénses
Legal fees
Other Professional Costs
Qther property consultants
Agents'/NValuers' fees {2)
Reparrs & maintenance
Bank charges
Ground rent
Landlerd Service Charge Contributions

Sale Apportionmeant

FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

NIL 4,000,000 00
NIL 1,656.82
NIL 1,5613.70
NIL 5,950 47
NIL 4,009,120.99
NIL (6,191.16)
NIL {74,000.00)
NIL (245.00)
(3,446.14) (89,421 99)
NiL (40,438 74}
NIL (64,162 88)
NIL (70,866.06)
NIL (90,546.66)
NIL {89.00)
NIL (83,698 04)
NIL (215,199 40}
NIL (10,666 12}
{3,446 14} (735,415.05)

12



Arcadian Estates Ltd - in Administration

: Trading accounts

Statement of Affe

Fixed charge creditor NIL (3,314,522 26)
NIL (3,314,522.26)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Surrender premium NIL 2,850,000 00
Rent NIL 143,810.44
Insurance receipts NIL 3,672 00
Service charge recelved n error NIL 8,994 85
NIL 3,006,477.29
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross NIL 4,243 45
SSE Refund NIL 68,395.91
Sundry refunds NIL 32,560 93
Trading surplus/(deficit) NIL {8,254.44)
NIL 96,945.85
COST OF REALISATIONS
Service charge received in error NIL (8,994.85}
Administrators' fees NIL (86,483 11)
Administrators’ expenses NIL {1,244 90)
Agents'Maluers' fees NIL {5,592.03)
Rates NIL {138 73)
Bank charges NIL (629 0Q)
NIL (102,982.62)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Floating charge NIL {2,941,513.17)
NIL (2,941,513.17)
(3.446.14) 18,111.03
REPRESENTED BY
Floating ch. VAT rec'able 17,804 75
NIB - Current Account 27.07.2018 37,621 58
Tenant Deposit Account 6,009.69
Fixed charge VAT rec'able 684,210.34
Fixed charge VAT payable {800,000.00)
Floating ch. VAT payable (592,807 33)
Floating ch. VAT control 509,857.24

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

13



Arcadian Estates Ltd - in Administration

Trading accounts

nt of Affairs (£

Fixed charge VAT contral

Arden Estates Ltd - in Administration

Trading accounts

OTHER DIRECT COSTS

Direct labour
Direct expenses

PAYE/NIC

775,514.76

18,111.03

TRADING EXPENSES

Professional fees

Trading surplus/(deficit)

Arden Estates Ltd - in Administration

Abstract of receipts & payments

FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Leasehold property
Loan from Secured Creditor

Tenant Deposits

NIL (587 06}
NIL {21 43)
NIL (322 40)
NIL (937.89)
NIL 2.63)
NIL (2.63)
NIL (940.52)

FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Administrators’ fees
Administrators’ expenses
Legal fees
Other Professional Costs
Agents'/Valuers' fees
Agents /Maluers' fees (2)

Repairs & Maintenance

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

NIL 7,200,000 DO
NIL 95,436 47
NIL 60,145.83
NIL 7,355,582.30
NIL (106,565 00)
NIL (249 80}
(3,446 14) (65,748 21)
NIL (4,281 77)
NIL (10618 58}
NIL (51,488.62)
NIL (600.00)

14



Arden Estates Ltd - in Administration

Abstract of receipts & payments

Statement of affauns (£

Bank charges
Ground Rent

Sale Apportionment

FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS

Fixed charge creditor

ASSET REALISATIONS
Rent

Insurance receipts

OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross
Sundry refunds
Trading surplusf{deficit)

COST OF REALISATIONS
Administrators' fees
Agents'Valuers' fees

Bank charges

FLOATING CHARGE CREDITGORS

Floating charge

REPRESENTED BY
Floating ch. VAT rec'able
NIB - Current Account 27 07.2018
Fixed charge VAT rec'able
Floating ¢h. VAT payable
Floating ch. VAT control
Fixed charge VAT control

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

NIL (26.00)
NIL {197,338.22}
NIL (212,080.62)
(3,446 14) (648,996 82)
NIL {6,628,551.30}
NIL (6,628,551 30}
NIL 413,897.82
NIL 157.40
NIL 414,055 22
NIL 1,623.28
NIL 88176
NIL (940 52)
NIL 1,664 b2
NIL {4,301 11}
MNIL (5,840 99}
NIL (268 00)
NIL {10,410.10)
NIL (445,425 23)
NIL (445,425 23)
(3,446.14) 37,818.59
1,705 03

35,665 02

47,492.74

{82,811 06)

69,312 85

(33,445.99)

37,818.59

15



Circuitport Ltd - in Administration

Trading accounts

ert of Affairs (£

OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Direct labour
Direct expenses

PAYE/MNIC

TRADING EXPENSES

Professional fees

Trading surplus/{deficit)

Circuitport Ltd - in Administration

Abstract of receipts & payments

wert of affairs (£}

FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Freshold property

Service charge refund

NIL (587.06)
NIL (21.43)
NIL (329 40}
NIL (937.89)
NIL (2.63)
NIL (2.63)
NIL {940.52)

FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Administrators’ fees
Administrators' expenses
Legal fees
Other Professional Costs
Other Property Consultants
Agents'Naluers' fees (2)
Bank charges
Landlord service charge contributions

Sale Apportionment

FIXEDx CHARGE CREDITORS

Fixed charge creditor

ASSET REALISATIONS
Rent

Insurance receipts

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

NIL 5,600,000 00
NIL 6,508 89
NIL 5,606,608.82
NIL (82,884.00)
NIL {245 00}
(3,446 14) (56,834.38)
NIL (8,813 65)
NIL (10,483.22)
NIL {104,498.78)
NIL (46.00}
NIL (31,213.37)
NIL (108,265 12}
(3,446.14) (403,283.52)
NIt (5,130,684.98}
NIL (5,130,694 98)
NIL 148,397.34
NIL 3.66317

16



Circuitport Ltd - in Administration

Abstract of receipts & payments

OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross
Sundry refunds
Trading surplus/(deficit)

COST OF REALISATIONS
Administrators’ fees
Agents'Maluers' fees
Rates

Bank charges

FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS

Floating charge

REPRESENTED BY
Floating ch. VAT rec'able
NIB - Current Account 27.07 2018
Fixed charge VAT rec'abie
Floating ch VAT payable
Floating ch VAT control

De Stefano Property Group Ltd - in Administration

Trading accounts

TRADING EXPENSES

Bank charges & interest

NIL 161,960,571
NIL 85819
NIL 1,443 .40
NIL (940.52)
NIL 1,361.07
NiL {4,301.11)
NIL (2,222.75)
NIL (355.50)
NIL (215 00)
NIL {7,094.36)
NIL {180,000.00%
NIL {180,000.00)
(3,446.14) 38,757.61
1,247 03

30,786.62

£4,057.57

(30,387.68)

(16,945 93)

38,757.61

Trading surplus/(deficit)

NIL (62.00
NIL (562.00}
NIL (52.00}

%E! Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

17



De Stefano Property Group Ltd - in Administration

Abstract of receipts & payments

Staterrent of affars £}

FIXED CHARGE ASSETS

Loan from Secured Creditor NIL 160,725.17
Insurance refund NIL 4,942 02
NIL 165,667 19

FIXED CHARGE COSTS

Legal fees (3,446 14) (24,362.10)
Bank charges NIL (89.00)
S;?t”?:gtg:etz lender to pay pre- NiL 42,229 25)
(3,446.14) (66,680 35}
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
Fixed charge creditor NIL (242,892 22)
NIL {242,892 22)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Book debts NIL 1,353,879 64
Service Charge Received in Error NIL 108,612 76
Cash at bank NIL 101,220 94
Rent NIL 58,836.65
NIL 1,622,556.89
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross NIL 5,704 43
Prescribed part dividend NIL 517.89
Sundry refunds NIL 10,927.50
Trading surplus/(deficit) NIL (52 00)
NIL 17,097.82
COST OF REALISATIONS
E;?-;Zittsserwce chargefrent return NIL (108,619 76)
Administrators' fees NIL 14,301 11)
Funding to subsidiaries NIL (12,071 84)
Irrecoverable VAT NIL {8,017 85)
Statutory advertising NIL {253 80}
Bank charges NIL (820 56)
NIL (134,084 22)

FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS

m Document Glassification - KPMG Confidential 18



De Stefano Property Group Ltd - in Administration

Abstract of receipts & payments

Statemrenrt of affairs (£

Floating charge NIL {1,320,000.00)
NIL (1,320,000 00)
{3,446.14) 41,664.41

REPRESENTED BY
Floating ch. VAT rec'able 910.98
NIB - Current Account 27.07.2018 47,768 11
Fixed charge VAT rec'able 4,820 22
Floating ch VAT payable {11,834.90)
41,664.41

London & Henley {Friar Street) Ltd - in Administration

Trading accounts

OTHER DIRECT COSTS

Direct labour NIL (6B7 06)
Direct expenses NIL (21.43)
PAYE/NIC NIL (329.40)

NIL (937.89)

TRADING EXPENSES

Professional fees NIL (2.63)

NIL (2.63)
Trading surplus/(deficit} NIL (940.52)

London & Henley (Friar Street) Ltd - in Administration

Abstract of receipts & payments

FIXED CHARGE ASSETS

Freehold property NIL 1,475,000.00
Service charge refund NIL 5,685.07
Loan from Secured Creditor NIL 3,654 95
NIL. 1,484,340 02

FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Utiies MNIL {328.30)

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

19




London & Henley {Friar Street) Ltd - in Administration

Abstract of receipts & payments

From 1
To 09
Administrators' fees NIL (21,831.00)
Adrinistrators’ expenses NIL (387.90)
Legal fees (3,446.14) {30,119.90)
Other Professional Costs NIL {9,981.28)
Other Property Consultants NIL (7,413.32)
Agents'Maluers' fees (2) NIL (26,203.32)
Reparrs & Maintenance NIL (9,489.36)
Bank charges NiL (12.00)
Sale Apportionment NIL {39.690.83)
(3,446.14) (145,457.21)

FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
Fixed charge creditor NIL (1,321,250.24)

NIL {1,321,250.24)
ASSET REALISATIONS

Rent NIL 58,300.00
Insurance recelpts NIL 1,142 60
NIL 59,442.60

OTHER REALISATIONS

Bank interest, gross NiL 452.36
Prescribed Part Dividend NIL 18.15
Sundry refunds NIL 64.81
Trading surplus/{deficit) NIL {940.52)

NIL {405 20)

COST OF REALISATIONS

Agents'/Valuers' fees NIL (966.61}
Bank charges NIL {178 00}
NIL {1,144 61)

FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS

Floating charge NIL {42,424.69)
NIL {42,424 69}
(3,446.14) 33,100.67

REPRESENTED BY
Floating ch VAT rec'able 135.66
NiB - Current Account 27.07.2018 33,091.30

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 20



London & Henley {Friar Street) Ltd - in Administration

Abstract of receipts & payments

Fixed charge VAT rec'able 19,222 44
Floating ch. VAT payahle (11,897.94)
Floating ch. VAT control {7,450.68)

33,100.67

London & Henley {(Middle Brook Street) Ltd - in Administration

Abstract of receipts & payments

Lenden & Henley (Reading) Ltd - in Administration

Abstract of receipts & payments

London & Henley {Tonbridge) Ltd - in Administration

Trading accounts

OTHER DIRECT COSTS

Direct labour NIL {5687.06}
Direct expenses NIL (21.43)
PAYE/NIC NIL (329.40)

NIL (937 89)

TRADING EXPENSES

Professional fees NiL (2 83)
NIL (2.63)
Trading surplus/{deficit) NIL (940.52)

London & Henley (Tonbridge) Ltd - in Administration

M Document Clagsification - KPMG Confidential 21




Statemenrt of affairs (£)

Abstract of receipts & payments

FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Freehold property
Coutts Property
Service charge refund

Tenant Deposits

FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Utilities
Administrators’ fees
Administrators' expenses
Legal fees
Other Professional Costs
Other property consultants
Agents'/Valuers' fees (2)
Coutts sale costs
Repairs & Maintenance
Bank charges
Coutts property expenses
Landlord Service Charge Contnbutions

Sale Apportionment

FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
Fixed charge creditor

Coutts property distribution

ASSET REALISATIONS
Coutts Rent
Service charge received in error
Rent

Insurance receipts

OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross
Sundry refunds
Tracing surplusf{deficit)

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

NIL 2,975,000 00
NIL 560,000 00
NIL 54,008 88
NIL 4,664.70
NIL 3,693,673.68
NIL (142.05)
NIL (44,032 00)
NIL {257 75)
(3,446 14) (47,220 31)
NIL (7,414 16}
NIL (6,126 41}
NIL {33,307 83)
NIL {65,518 94)
NIL {600.00)
NIL (6.00)
MIL (13,178.73)
NIL (5,574.74)
NIL (78,510.76}
(3,446 14) {291,889 78}
NIL (2,800,323 30)
NIL {504,445 14}
NIL (3,304,768 44)
NIL 35,395.00
NIL 1,607.96
NIL 162,916.94
NIL 12,853 64
NIL 212,673 54
NIL 1.296.86
NiL 3,bbb.24
NIL {940.62}

22



NIL 391158
COST OF REALISATIONS

Pre-appt senace charge/rent return

nayments NIL (1,507 96}
Administrators' fees NIL (4,301.11}
Agents'/Valuers' fees NIL (2,333.79}
Re-drrection of mail NiL {24 38)
Bank charges NiL {882.68)
NIL (8,048 92}

FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Floating charge NIL {120,000 00}
Fioating charge (2) NIL (20,875 69)
NIL (140,875 69)
{3.446.14) 63,674.97

REPRESENTED BY

Fleating ch VAT rec'able 1,178.35
NIB - Current Account 27 07.2018 47243256
Fixed charge VAT rec'able 39.611.80
Floating ch. VAT payable (30,739.80)
Floating ch VAT control 6,381.37
63,674.97

London & Henley Properties Ltd - in Administration

Trading accounts

OTHER DIRECT COSTS

Direct iabour NIL (687.06)
Direct expenses NIL {21.43)
PAYE/MIC NiL {329 40)

NiL {937.89)

TRADING EXPENSES

Professional fees NIL (2.63)

NIL (2.63)
Trading surplus/(deficit) NIL (940.52)

L.ondon & Henley Properties Ltd - in Administration

Abstract of receipts & payments

M Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 23



ment of atfairs (£)

From 10/09/2018

lo 08/0

FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Freehaold property
Loan from Secured Craditor

Tenant Deposits

3/201910F)

S LU

FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Utiities
Administrators’ fees
Administrators’ expenses
Legal fees
Other Professional Casts
Other property consultants
Agents'Valuers' fees (2)
Repairs & Maintenance
Bank charges

Sale Apportionment

FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS

Fixed charge creditor

ASSET REALISATIONS
Rent

insurance receipts

OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross
Prescribed Part Dividend
Sundry refunds

Trading surplus/{deficit}

COST OF REALISATIONS
Administraters' fees
Agents’'Valuers' fees
Rates

Bank charges

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

NIL 10,600,000 00
NIL 1,286 00
NIL 16,016 69
NiL 10,617,302.69
NIL (1,426 25)
NIL {156,887 00}
NIL (1,017 41}
(3,446 14) (105,875.72)
NIL {9,945.61)
NIL 132,611.40)
NIL (80,115.08)
NIL (7,156.49)
NIL {26 00)
NIL {56,906 34)
(3,446 14) (451,967 30)
NIL (9,979,881 83)
NIL (9,979,881.83)
NIL 149,073.24
NIL 2,765.50
NIL 151,838 74
NIL 2,732 52
NIL 36 60
NIL 126.78
NIL (940 52)
NIL 1,985 38
NIL 4,301 11)
NIL (2,250 38)
NIL (629.29)
NIL (376.00)
NIl (7,556 78)

24



FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS

Floating charge

REPRESENTED BY
Floating ch. VAT rec'able
NIB - Current Account 27 07 2018
Fixed charge VAT rec'able
Floating ch. VAT payable
Floating ch. VAT control

London & Henley Property Holdings Ltd - in Administration

Abstract of receipts & payments

FIXED CHARGE COSTS

Legal fees

OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross

Prescnbed part dividend

COST OF REALISATIONS

Administrators' fees

Bank charges

FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS

Floating charge

REPRESENTED BY
Fleating ch. VAT rec'able
NIB Current a/c w/e 17.8.16
Fixed charge VAT rec'able

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

NIL (266,488.59)

NIL (266,488.59)

(3.446.14} 65,202.31

1,178.16
47,296.22
76,156.19

{53,586.76)
(5,842.60)

65,202.31

(3,446.14) (3,446 14)
(3,446.14) {3,446 14)
NiL 66 25

NIL 114,921.16

NIL 114,987 41

NIL {4,301 11}

NIL (5 00}

NIL {20 00}

NIL {4,326 11}

NIL (59,936 84}

NIL (59,936 84}
(3,446.14}) 47,278.32
860.22

45,765 52

652.58

25



London & Henley Property Holdings Ltd - in Administration

Abstract of receipts & payments

Staterent of atiars (f)

London & Henley Retail Properties Ltd - in Administration

Abstract of receipts & payments

FIXED CHARGE COSTS

Legal fees

From 17

o

47,278.32

OTHER BEALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross

Prescnbed Part Dividend

COST OF REALISATIONS

Administrators' fees

REPRESENTED BY
Floating ch VAT rec'able
NIB - Current Account 27.07 2018
Fixed charge VAT rec'able

Londen & Henley Retail Properties Ltd - in Administration

Abstract of receipts & payments

FIXED CHARGE COSTS

Legal fees

(3,446.14) (7,062.10)
(3,446.14) {7,062.10)
NIL 86 18

NIL 63,133 41

NIL 63,219 59

NIL {4,301 11}

NIL (4,301.11)
{3.446.14} 51,856.38
860.27

49,635.95

1,360 21

51,856.38

OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross

Prescribed Part Dividend

m Document Classification - KPMG Coanfidential

(3,446 14) (7,062.10}
(3,446 14] (7,062.10)
NIL 8618
NIL 63,133 41
NIL 63,219 59

26



London & Henley Retail Properties Ltd - in Administration

Abstract of receipts & payments

ent of affe
COST OF REALISATIONS

Adminustrators' fees

NIL

(4,301 11)

NIL

- {4,301.11)

(3,446.14)

51,856.38

REPRESENTED BY
Floating ch. VAT rec'able
NIB - Current Account 27.07.2018
Fixed charge VAT rec'able

Oaklea Properties Ltd - in Administration

Trading accounts

OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Direct labour
Direct expenses

PAYE/NIC

860 22
49,635.95
1,360.21

51,856.38

TRADING EXPENSES

Professional fees

Trading surpbus/{deficit}

Oaklea Properties Ltd - in Administration

Abstract of receipts & payments

o affars it
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Leasehold property
Loan from Secured Creditor

Contribution to legal costs

NIL (687.06)
NIL {21.43}
NIL {329.40)
NIL {937.89)
NIL {2.63)
NIL (2.63)
NIL {940.52)

FIXED CHARGE COSTS

Utihties

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

NIL 330,000.00
NIL 3,476.00
NIL 3,650.00
NIL 337,126.00
NIL {230.78)

27



Oaklea Properties Ltd - in Administration

Abstract of receipts & payments

Fraomi |

vt of affairs (£) Ta 09/
Administrators' fees NIL (13,200.00)
Admintstrators’ expenses NIL {245 Q0)
Legal fees (1,739.85) (16,999 85)
Other Professional Costs NIL (15,915 58}
Other Property Consultants NIL (13,145.63)
Agents'/Valuers' fees (2) NIL {28,783.75)
Repairs & Maintenance NIL (5,338.95)
Bank charges NIL (23 00)
Ground Rent NIL {5,000 00}
(1,739 85) (98,882 54}

FIXED CHARGE CREGITORS
Fixed charge creditor NIL (262,722 00y

NIL (262,722.00)
ASSET REALISATIONS

Book debts NIL 30,000.00
Rent NIL 39,226 79
NIL 69,226 79

OTHER REALISATIONS

Bank interest, gross NIL 454,43
Sundry refunds NIL 22,637.27
Trading surplus/{deficit) NIL (940.52)

NIL 22,151.18

COST OF REALISATIONS

Administrators' fees NIL {4,00C Q0)
Agents'NMaluers' fees NIL 471.16)
Legal fees NIL (5,657.50)
Statutory advertising NIL (67.00)
Rates NIL (5,473 07)
Bank charges NIL {193 50}

NIL (15,862 23)

UNSECURED CREDITORS

Trade & expense NIL {14,993.21)
NIL (14,993 21)
(1,739.85) 36,043.99

m Document Classification - KFMG Confidential 28



Qaklea Properties Ltd - in Administration

Abstract of receipts & payments

REPRESENTED BY
Floating ch. VAT rec'able
NiB - Current Account 27 07 2018
Fixed charge VAT rec'able
Floating ch VAT payable
Floating ch. VAT control

Stratford Investments Ltd - in Administration

Trading accounts

876.06
35,890.16
6,414.83
{7,845 3b)
708 29

36,043.99

OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Direct tabour
Direct expenses

PAYE/NIC

TRADING EXPENSES

Professional fees

Trading surplus/{deficit)

Stratford Investments Ltd - in Administration

Abstract of receipts & payments

NIL (587 08)
NIL (21.43)
NIL (329 40)
NIL (937.89)
NIL (2.63)
NIL (263)
NIL {940.52)

FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Freehold property
Service charge refund
Loan from Secured Creditor

Tenant Deposits

FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Utilities

Administrators' fees

m Document Classification - KPMG Gonfidential

NIL 1,500,000 00
NIL 2,387 44
NIL 42.00
NIL 11,444.00
NIL 1.613,873.44
NIL (58 71)
NIL (22,201.00)

29



Stratford Investments Ltd - in Administration

Trading accounts

Staterenrt of Affars

Administrators' expenses MNIL (245 00y
Legal fees (3,446.14) (34,473.48)
Other Professional Costs NIL {6,740.44)
Other property consultants NIL (1,381 43)
Agents'NValuers' fees (2} NIL (15,666 24}
Repairs & Maintenance NIL {2,118 09}
Bank charges NIL {26.00}
{ andlord service charge contribution NiL (14,103.89)
Sale Apportionment NIL {64,683.33)
{3,446.14) (161,597 61)
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
Fixed charge creditor NIL (1,338,310 80}
NI {(1,338,310.80)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Rent NiL 69,140.64
Insurance receipts NIL 1,471.63
NIL 70,612 17
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross NIL 471 06
Sundry refunds NIL 6,219 84
Trading surplus/{deficit) NIL (940.52)
NiL 5,750.38
COST OF REALISATIONS
Administrators' fees NIL 4,301.11
Agents'NMaluers' fees NIL (1,101 16)
Rate recovery fees NIL (927 24)
Rates NIL (627.72)
Bank charges NIL (253.00)
NIL {7,210 23)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Floating charge NIL {74,634 b3}
NIL {74,534.53)
{3,446.14) 8,582.82

REPRESENTED BY

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

30



Stratford Investments Ltd - in Administration

Trading accounts

Staterment of Affairs (£1
Floating ch. VAT rec'able 1,132.98
NIB - Current Account 27 07 2018 8,108.56
Fixed charge VAT rec'able 11,473.53
Floating ch. VAT payahle (14,122.41)
Floating ¢ch. VAT control 1,990 15
8,582.82

Please note that there is a difference between the payments made during the period (per the
receipts and payments account) and the expenses incurred and paid in the period {per the
schedule of expenses). This is due to the fact that some of the payments made in the period
relate to expenses incurred in a prior period.

Requests for further information and right to challenge our
remuneration and expenses

Creditors’ requests for further information

If you would like to request more information about our remuneration and expenses
disclosed in this progress report, you must do so in writing within 21 days of receiving this
progress report.

Requests from unsecured creditors must be made with the concurrence of at least 5% in

value of unsecured creditors (including, the unsecured creditor making the request) or with
the permission of the Court.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 31




Appendix 5 Schedule of expenses

Arcadian Estates Ltd
Schedule of expenses (10/09/2018 to 09/03/2019)

Cost of realisations

Administrators’ fees

000 9,211 00 9,211.00

TOTAL

0.00 9,211.00 9,211.00

Arden Estates Ltd
Schedule of expenses (10/09/2018 to 09/03/2019)

Cost of realisations

Administrators’ fees

000 4,531 20 4,531.20

TOTAL

0.00 4,531.20 4,531.20

Circuitport Ltd
Schedule of expenses (10/08/2018 to 09/03/2019)

Cost of realisations

Admmistrators’ fees

0.00 5,330,560 5,330.50

TOTAL

0.00 5,330.50 5,330.50

De Stefano Property Group iLtd
Schedule of expenses {(10/03/2018 to 09/03/2019)

Cost of realisations

Administrators’ fees

0.00 6,957 50 6,957.50

TOTAL

0.00 6,957.50 6,957.50

M Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 32



London & Henley (Friar Street) Ltd
Schedule of expenses {10/09/2018 to 09/03/2019)

Cost of realisations
Administrators’ fees 000 4,013.50C 4,013.50
TOTAL 0.00 4,013.50 4,013.60

London & Henley (Middle Brook Street) Ltd
Schedule of expenses (10/09/2018 to 09/03/2019)

Cost of realisations

Adrministrators’ fees 000 2,960.50 2,960.50

TOTAL 0.00 2,960.50 2,960.50

Londcn & Henley (Reading) Ltd
Schedule of expenses {10/09/2018 to 09/03/2019)

Cost of realisations

Administrators’ fees 0.00 2,903.50 2,903.50

TOTAL 0.00 2,903.50 2,903.50

London & Henley (Tonbridge) Ltd
Schedule of expenses (10/09/2018 to 09/03/2019)

Cost of realisations

Administrators’ fees 000 3,862.90 3,862.90
TOTAL 0.00 3,862.90 3,862.90

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 33




London & Henley Properties Lid
Schedule of expenses (10/09/2018 to 09/03/2019)

Cost of realisations

Administrators’ fees DGO 14,122.40 14,122.40
Travel costs 241.50 241.50
TOTAL 0.00 14,363.90 14,363.90

London & Henley Property Holdings Ltd
Schedute of expenses {10/09/2018 to 09/03/2019)

Cost of realisations
Administrators’ fees 0.00 3,492 40 3,492.40
TOTAL 0.00 3,492.40 3,492.40

London & Henley Retail Properties Ltd
Schedule of expenses (10/09/2018 to 09/03/2019)

Cost of realisations

Administrators’ fees 0.00 4,113 90 4,113.90

TOTAL 0.00 4,113.90 4,113.90

Qaklea Properties Ltd
Schedule of expenses (10/09/2018 to 09/03/2018)

Cost of realisations

Administrators’ fees 000 4,069 90 4,059.90

TOTAL 0.00 4,052.90 4,059.80

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 34



Stratford Investments Ltd
Schedule of expenses (10/08/2018 to 09/03/2019)

Total (£}

Cost of realisations
Administrators’ fees .00 4,869.40 4,859.40

TOTAL 0.00 4,859.40 4,859.40

Requests for further information and right to challenge our
remuneration and expenses

Creditors’ requests for further information

If you would like to request more information about our remuneration and expenses disclosed in this
progress report, you must do so in writing within 21 days of receiving this progtess report.

Requests from unsecured creditors must be made with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of
unsecured creditors (including, the unsecured creditor making the request) or with the permission of
the Court.

Creditors’ right to challenge our remuneration and expenses

If you wish to challenge the basis of our remuneration, the remuneration charged, or the expenses
incurred during the period covered by this progress report, you must do so by making an application to
Court within eight weeks of receiving this progress report.

Applications by unsecured creditors must be made with concurrence of at least 10% in value of
unsecured creditors (including the unsecured creditor making the challenge) or with the permission of
the Court,

The full text of the relevant rules can be provided on request by writing to Rosie Bostock at [PS case
setup is incomplete - the Reg. Office is missing.

M Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 35



Appendix 6 Joint Administrators’ charging and disbursements policy
Joint Administrators’ charging policy

The time charged to the administrations is by reference to the time properly given by us and
our staff in attending to matters arising in the administrations. This includes work undertaken
in respect of tax, VAT, employee, pensions and health and safety advice from KPMG in-
house specialists.

Cur policy is to delegate tasks in the administration to appropriate members of staff
considering their level of experience and requisite specialist knowledge, supervised
accordingly, so as to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work performed. Matters of
particular complexity or significance reguiring mere exceptional responsibility are dealt with
by senior staff or us.

A copy of “A Creditors’ Guide to Joint Administrators Fees” from Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9 (‘SIP 9" produced by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals is
available at:

https://www.r3.org.ukiwhat-we-dc/publications/professional/fees/administrators-fees

If you are unable to access this guide and would like a copy, please contact Rosie Bostock
on 020 73114316.

Hourly rates

Set out below are the relevant hourly charge-out rates for the grades of our staff actually or
likely to be involved on this administration. Time is charged by reference to actual work
carried out on the administration; using a minimum time unit of six minutes.

All staff who have worked on the administration, including cashiers and secretarial staff, have
charged time directly to the administration and are included in the analysis of time spent. The
cost of staff employed in central administration functions is not charged directly to the
administration but is reflected in the general level of charge-out rates.

Charge-out rates (£) for: CRP

Partner 785 8356 875
Director 705 740 775
Senior Manager 615 645 675
Manager 4390 515 540
Senior Administrator 355 375 395
Admimistrator 270 285 300
Support 135 142 150

Table of charge-out rates

The charge-out rates used by us might periodically rise (for example to cover annual
inflationary cost increases) over the pericd of the administration. In our next statutory report,
we will inform creditors of any material amendments to these rates.

%El Document Classification - KPMG Confidential a6



Paolicy for the recovery of disbursements

Where funds permit the officeholders will seek to recover both Category 1 and Category 2
disbursements from the estate. For the avoidance of doubt, such expenses are defined
within SIP 9 as follows:

Category 1 disbursements: These are costs where there is specific expenditure directly
referable to both the appointment in question and a payment to an independent third party.
These may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone
charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs reimbursed to the officeholder or his or her
staff.

Category 2 disbursements: These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in
question but not to a payment to an independent third party. They may include shared or
allocated costs that can be allocated tc the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis,
for example, business mileage.

Category 2 disbursements charged by KPMG Restructuring include mileage. This is
calculated as follows:

Mileage claims fali into three categories:

m Use of privately-owned vehicle or car cash alternative — 45p per mile.
m Use of company car — 60p per mile.
m Use of partner’'s car — 60p per mile.

For all of the above car types, when carrying KPMG passengers an additional 5p per mile
per passenger will alsc be charged where appropriate.

We have incurred the following disbursements during the period 10 September 2018 to 9
March 2019.

London & Henley Properties Limited
SiP 9 - Disbursements

; Totals (£}
Travel 241 50 NIL 241.50
Total 241.50 NIL 241.50

No further disbursements were incurred in respect of the remaining 12 entities.

We have the authority to pay Category 1 disbursements without the need for any prior
approval from the creditors of the Company.

Narrative of work carried out for the period 10 September 2018 to & March 2019

The key areas of work have been:

Statutory and B’ posting information on a dedicated web page,
compliance ® preparing statutory receipts and payments accounts,
B ensuring compliance with all statutory obligations within the relevant timescales.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 37



reviewing matters affecting the outcome of the administration;

liaising with legal advisors regarding the inter-company balances,

complying with Internal filing and information recording practices, including documenting
strategy decisions

Reports to m providing written and oral updates to representatives of Secured creditors regarding the
debenture holders progress of the administration and case strategy.

Strategy ® monitering and reviewing the administration strategy including meetings with internal and
documents, external parties to agree the same,
Checklist and W regular case management and reviewing of progress,
[evIews m reviewing and authorising junior staff correspondence and cther work,
]
|
[

Cashiering M preparing and processing vouchers for the payment of post-appointment invoices;
m reconciling post-appointment bank accounts to internal systems,
m ensuring compliance with appropriate nsk management procedures in respect of receipts
and payments.
Tax m working on tax returns relating to the periods affected by the administration;
B analysing VAT related transactions;
m dealing with post appointment tax compliance.
General B reviewing time costs data and producing analysis of time incurred which is compliant with
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9,
m liaising with the Secured creditor in relation to inter-company balances;
W dealing with ongoing storage of the Companies books and records.
Asset realisations . ) ,
liaising with our legal advisors and the Secured creditors in relation to the inter-company
balances;
m reviewing the inter-company debtor position between the Companies and other group
companies.
Creditors and m responding to enguinies from creditors regarding the administration and submission of
claims their claims,
m drafting our progress report.
Time costs

Arcadian Estates Limited
S|P 9 -Time costs analysis (10/09/2018 to 09/03/2019)

Administration & planning

Cashienng

General {Cashienng) 1.00 349.00 349.00
Reconcilhiations (& IPS accounting reviews) 0.20 75 00 375.00
General

Books and records 0.10 51.50 515.00
Fees and WIP 290 1,23550 426 03
Statutory and complance

Checklist & reviews 2.50 809 00 323.60
Tax

Post appointment corporation tax 0.20 103 00 515.00
Past appointment VAT 15.30 4,827.650 315562
Creditors

Creditors and claims

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 38



SIP 9 =Time costs analysis (10/09/2018 to 09/03/2019}

Houirs
General correspondence 1.40 398.00 285.00
Statutory reports 3.50 1,276 00 364.57
Realisation of assets
Asset Realisation
Leasehold property 0.30 85.50 28500
Total in period 27.40 $,211.00 336.17
Brought forward time {(appaintment date to SIP 9 period start date) 1,478.26 674,983.65
SIP 9 period time (SIP 9 period start date to SIP 9 period end date) 2740  9,211.00
Carry forward time (appointment date to SIP 3 penod end date} 1,5056.66 684,194 65

All staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and secretarial staff, have
charged time directly to the assignment and are included in the analysis of time spent. The

cost of staff employed in central administration functions is not charged directly to the
assignment but is reflected in the general level of charge out rates.

All time shown in the above analysis is charged in units of six minutes.

Arden Estates Limited
SIP 9 ~Time costs analysis (10/09/2018 to 09/03/2019)

Administration & planning

Cashiering

General {Cashienng) 1.10 363 20
Reconcihiations {& IPS accounting reviews) 0.20 75 00
General

Books and records 0.10 51.50
Fees and WIP 2.30 962 50

Statutory and compliance

Checklist & reviews 2.30 777.50
Tax

Post appointment corporation tax 0.30 154.60
Post appointment VAT 2.30 705.50
Creditors

Creditors and claims
General correspondence 0.10 51.50

Statutory reports 3650 1,276.00

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

330.18
37500

515.00
418.48

338.04

515.00

306.74

515.00
364.57

39



SIP 9 ~Time costs analysis (10/09/2018 to 09/03/2019)

Hours

Realisation of assets

Asset Realisation

Debtors 0.40 114.00 286,00
Total in period 12.60 4,531.20 359.62
Brought forward tims {appcintment date to SIP 9 period start date) 398.39 162,000 50
SIP 9 period time (SIP 8 period start date te SIP 9 penod end date) 12.60 4,631 20
Carry forward time (appointment date to SIP 9 period end date) 410.99 166,631.70

All staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and secretarial staff, have
charged time directly to the assignment and are included in the analysis of time spent. The
cost of staff employed in central administration functions is not charged directly to the
assignment but is reflected in the general level of charge out rates.

All time shown in the above analysis is charged in units of six minutes.

Circuitport Limited
SIP 9 ~Time costs analysis (10/09/2018 to 09/03/2019)

Administration & planning

Cashiering

General {Cashiering} 1.00 34900 349.00
Reconciliations (& IPS accounting reviews) 0.20 75 00 375.00
General

Books and records 0.10 51.50 515 00
Fees and WIP 250 1,021.00 408.40

Statutory and compliance

Checklist & reviews 2.00 692 00 346.00
Tax

Post appointment corporation tax 0.60 3186.50 527.50
Post appointment VAT 480 1,418.00 295 42
Creditors

Creditors and claims

General correspondence 0.10 51 B0 5156.00
Statutory reports 370 135600 366 49
Total in period 15.00 5.330.50 355.37

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 40



SIP 9 —=Time costs analysis (10/09/2018 to 09/03/2019)

Brought forward tme {appointment date to SIP 9 penod start date) 265.64 106,155.60
SIP 9 penod time (SIP 9 period start date to SIP 9 period end date) 1500 5.330.50
Carry forward time {appointment date to SIP 9 penod end date) 28064 111,486.00

All staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and secretarial staff, have
charged time directly to the assignment and are included in the analysis of time spent. The
cost of staff employed in central administration functiens is not charged directly to the
assignment but is reflected in the general level of charge out rates.

All time shown in the above analysis is charged in units of six minutes.

De Stefano Property Group Limited
SIP 9 =Time costs analysis (10/09/2018 to 09/03/2019}

Administration & planning

Cashiering

General (Cashienng) 0.80 274.00 342.50
Reconcihations (& IPS accounting reviews) 0.20 7500 37500
General

Books and records 0.10 51.50 515.00
Fees and WIP 2.50 995.50 398.20

Statutory and compliance

Checklist & reviews 210 72050 34310
Strategy documents 200 1,65000 845.00
Tax

Post appointment corporation tax 0.30 154.50 51500
Post appointment VAT 0.20 105.50 527 50
Creditors

Creditors and claims

General correspondence 0.10 51 50 515.00
Secured creditors 0.80 700 00 875.00
Statutory reports 4.60 2,139.50 465 11
Total in period 13.70 6,957.50 507.85
Brought forward time (appointment date to SIP 9 period start date} 518.38 241,043 05
SIP 9 penod time (SIP 9 period start date to SIP 9 period end date) 1370 6,957.50
Carry forward time {appomntment date to SIP 9 period end date) 532.08 248,000.565

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 41



Ali staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and secretarial staff, have
charged time directly to the assignment and are included in the analysis of time spent. The
cost of staff employed in central administration functions is not charged directly to the
assignment but is reflected in the general level of charge out rates.

All time shown in the above analysis is charged in units of six minutes.

London & Henley {Friar Street) Limited
SIP 9 -Time costs analysis {(10/09/2018 to 09/03/2012)

Administration & planning

Cashiering

General [Cashiering) 0.90 320.50 36617
Reconciiations (& IPS accounting reviews) 0.20 75.00 37500
General

Baooks and records 0.10 51.50 515 00
Fees and WIP 3.00 116600 388.67

Statutory and compliance

Checklist & reviews 1.50 549 50 366 33
Tax

Post appointment corporation tax 0.20 103.00 515.00
Post appomtment VAT 1.20 382.00 326.67
Creditors

Creditors and claims

Statutory reports 3.70 1,36600 366.49
Total in perioq 10.80 4,013.50 371.62
Brought forward time (appointment date to SIP 9 period start date) 390.14 163,134.75
SIP 9 pencd time (SIP 9 penod start date to SIP 9 perod end date) 10.80 4,013.50
Carry forward time (appointment date to SIP 9 penod end date) 40094 167,148.25

All staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and secretarial staff, have
charged time directly to the assignment and are included in the analysis of time spent. The
cost of staff employed in central administration functions is not charged directly to the
assignment but is reflected in the general level of charge out rates.

All time shown in the above analysis is charged in units of six minutes.

London & Henley (Middle Brook Street) Limited
SIP 9 ~Time costs analysis {(10/09/2018 to 09/03/2019)

Administration & planning

m Document Classification - KPMG Gonfidential 42



SIP 9 -Time costs analysis {10/09/2018 to 09/03/2019)

Hours
Cashiering
General (Cashiering} 0.40 160.00 400 00
General
Books and records 0.10 51 50 51500
Fees and WIP 1.70 741 50 436 18

Statutory and compliance

Checklist & reviews 1.20 438.50 365.42
Tax

Post appamtment corporation tax 0.30 154.50 515.00
Post appaintment VAT 0.20 81.50 407.50
Creditors

Creditors and claims

Statutory reports 370 133300 360 27
Total in period 7.60 2,960.50 389.54
Brought forward time (appointment date to SIP 9 period start date) 57.97 21,677.10
SIP 9 penod tme (SIP 9 period start date to SIP 9 period end date) 7.60  2,960.50
Carry forward time (appointment date to SIP 9 period end date) 65.57 24,637.60

All staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and secretarial staff, have
charged time directly to the assignment and are included in the analysis of time spent. The
cost of staff employed in central administration functions is not charged directly to the
assignment but is reflected in the general level of charge out rates.

All time shown in the above analysis is charged in units of six minutes.

{_ondon & Henley (Reading) Limited
SIP 9 —-Time costs analysis (10/09/2018 to 09/03/2019)

Administration & planning

Cashiering

General [Cashienng) 0.20 103.00 515.00
General

Bocks and records 0.10 51.50 515.00
Fees and WIP 1.90 77300 406 84

Statutory and compliance

Checklist & reviews 1.30 492.50 378.85

M Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 43




SIP 9 -Time costs analysis (10/09/2018 to 09/03/2019)

Hours
Tax
Post appointment corporation tax 0.20 103.00 515.00
Post appointment VAT 0.20 81.50 407.50
Creditors

Creditors and ¢laims

General correspondence 0.10 51 50 515.00
Statutory reports 3.40 1,247 50 366 91
Total in period 7.40 2.903.50 392.36
Brought forward time (appointment date to SIP 9 period start date) 7515 26,432.45
SIP 9 period time (SIP 9 penod start date to SIP @ penod end date) 740  2,903.50
Carry forward tme {appointment date to SIP 9 penod end date) 8265 29,335.95

All staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and secretarial staff, have
charged time directly to the assignment and are included in the analysis of time spent. The
cost of staff employed in central administration functions is not charged directly to the
assignment but is reflected in the general level of charge out rates.

All time shown in the above analysis is charged in units of six minutes.

London & Henley (Tonbridge) Limited
SIP 9 -Time costs analysis (10/03/2018 to 09/03/2019)

Administration & planning

Cashiering

General {Cashiering) 1.30 434.50 334 23
Reconcliations (& IPS accounting reviews) 0.20 28.40 142.00
General

Books and records 0.10 51.60 515.00
Fees and WIF 2.00 854.00 427.00

Statutory and compliance

Checklist & reviews 1.80 609 50 33861
Tax

Post appointment corporation tax 0.20 103.00 51500
Post appointment VAT 1.50 477.50 318.33
Creditors

Creditors and claims

M Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 44



SIP 9 -Time costs analysis (10/08/2018 to 09/03/2019)

Statutory repoits 3.60 1,304 50 362 36
Total in period 10.70  3,862.90 361.02
Brought forward time (appointment date to SIP 9 period start date) 583.66 245,998.70
SIP 9 period time (SIP @ perniod start date to SIP 9 period end date) 10,70 3,862.90
Carry forward time (appointment date to SIP 9 period end date) 594.36 249.861.6C

All staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and secretarial staff, have
charged time directly to the assignment and are included in the analysis of time spent. The

cost of staff employed in central administration functions is not charged directly to the

assignment but is reflected in the general level of charge out rates.
All time shown in the above analysis is charged in units of six minutes.

London & Henley Properties Limited
SIP 9 —Time costs analysis (10/09/2018 to 08/03/2019)

Administration & planning

Cashiering

General (Cashiering) 1.00 348.00 349 00
Reconciliations {& IPS accounting reviews) 0.20 28.40 142.00
General

Books and records 0.10 51 b0 51500
Fees and WIP 390 1,77800 455.90
Statutory and compliance

Checkliist & reviews 1.80 609.50 338.61
Tax

Post appomtment corporation tax 1.00 532.50 532.50
Post appointment VAT 1.90 681 00 358.42
Creditors

Creditors and claims

Statutory reports 410 1,608.00 392.20
Realisation of assets

Asset Realisation

Other assets 1580 847450 b36.36
Total in period 29.80 14,112.40 473.57

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

45



SIP 9 ~Time costs analysis (10/09/2018 to 09/03/2019)

Brought forward time lappointmant date to SIP 9 pencd start date) 812 72 383,926 15
SIP 9 period tme {SIP 9 period start date to SIP 9 period end date) 2980 14,112 40
Carry forward time (appointment date to SIP 9 period end date) 842 B2 398,038.55

All staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and secretarial staff, have
charged time directly to the assignment and are included in the analysis of time spent. The
cost of staff employed in central administration functions is not charged directly to the
assignment but is reflected in the general level of charge out rates.

All time shown in the above analysis is charged in units of six minutes.

London & Henley Property Holdings Limited
SIP 9 -Time costs analysis (10/09/2018 to 09/03/2019)

Hours

Administration & planning

Cashiering

General (Cashienng} 1.00 349 00 349.00
Reconciiations (& IPS accounting reviews) 0.20 2840 142.00
General

Books and records 0.10 51.50 515 00
Fees and WIP 2.30 93950 408 48

Statutory and compliance

Checklist & reviews 1.90 638 00 335.79
Tax

Post appointrment corporation tax 0.20 103.00 51500
Past appointment VAT 0.30 135.50 451 67
Creditors

Creditors and claims

Statutory reports 340 1,247 50 366.91
Total in period 940 3,492.40 371.53
Brought forward time (appointment date to SIP 9 perod start date) 91 569 35,746.05
SIP 9 period time (SIP 9 period start date to SIP 9 period end date) 940 3,492 40
Carry forward time (appointment date to SIP 3 period end date) 100.9¢ 39,238 45

All staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and secretarial staff, have
charged time directly to the assignment and are included in the analysis of time spent. The
cost of staff employed in central administration functions is not charged directly to the
assignment but is reflected in the general level of charge out rates.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 46



All time shown in the abeve analysis is charged in units of six minutes.

London & Henley Retail Properties Limited
SIP 2 -Time costs analysis (10/09/2018 to 09/03/2019)

Administration & planning

Cashiening

General (Cashiering) 1.00 349.00 349.00
Reconciliations (& IPS accounting reviews) 0.20 28.40 142.00
General

Books and records 0.10 51.50 515.00
Fees and WIP 2.30 939.50 408.48

Statutory and compliance

Checklist & reviews 1.80 609 50 338.61
Tax

Post appointment corporation tax 0.30 154.50 51500
Post appointment VAT 2.30 705.50 306 74
Creditors

Creditors and claims

Statutory reports 350 1,276.00 364 57
Total in period 1150 4,113.90 357.73
Brought forward time (appointment date to SIP 9 penod start date) b4.18 20,024 85
SIP 9 period time (SIP 9 peniod start date to SIP 9 period end date) 1150 411390
Carry forward time {appointment date to SIP 9 period end date) 65.68 24,138 75

All staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and secretarial staff, have
charged time directly to the assignment and are included in the analysis of time spent. The
cost of staff employed in central administration functions is not charged directly to the
assignment but is reflected in the general level of charge out rates.

All time shown in the above analysis is charged in units of six minutes.

Qaklea Properties Limited
SIP 9 -Time costs analysis (10/09/2018 to 09/03/2019)

Administration & planning

Cashiering
General (Cashiering) 0.90 320.50 356 11

m Document Clagsification - KPMG Confidential 47




SIP 9 —Time costs analysis (10/09/2018 to 09/03/2019)

Hours

Reconcihations (& IPS accounting reviews) 0.20 28 40 142.00
General

Books and records 0.10 51560 5715.00
Fees and WIP 2.40 917 00 38208

Statutory and compliance

Checklist & reviews 1.50 549 b0 366.33
Tax

Past appointment corporation tax 0.20 103.00 515.00
Past appointment VAT 2.70 819.50 303.62
Creditors

Creditors and claims

General correspondence 0.10 51.60 51500
Statutory reports 330 1,21900 369.39
Total in period 11.40 4,059.90 356.13
Braught forward time (appointmeant date to SIP 9 period start date) 549.61 225,120.20
SIP 9 period time (SIP 9 period start date to SIP 9 penod end date} 1140  4,059.90
Carry forward ume (appointrment date to SIP 9 period end date) 561.01 229,180 10

All staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and secretarial staff, have
charged time directly to the assignment and are included in the analysis of time spent. The
cost of staff employed in central administration functions is not charged directly to the
assignment but is reflected in the generat level of charge out rates.

All time shown in the above analysis is charged in units of six minutes.

Stratford Investments Limited
SIP 9 —Time costs analysis {10/09/2018 to 09/03/2019)

Administration & planning

Cashiering

Genreral (Cashiering) 0.90 320.50 356 11
Reconciliations (& IPS accounting reviews) 0.20 28.40 142.00
General

Books and records 0.10 51 50 51500
Fees and WIP 250 945.50 37820

Statutory and compliance

E% Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 48



SIP 9 ~Time costs analysis (10/09/2018 to 09/03/2019)

Checklist & reviews 2.00 693 50 346 75
Tax

Post appointment corporation tax 0.20 103.00 51500
Post appoimntment VAT 4.90 1,446 560 295.20
Creditors

Creditors and claims

General correspondence 0.10 51.50 5156.00
Statutory reports 330 1,21900 369.39
Total in period 14.20 4,859.40 342.21
Brought forward time (appointment date to SIP 9 period start date} 21682 86,580 10
SIP 9 penod time (SIP 8 peniod start date to SIP 9 pernod end date) 14.20  4,8538.40
Carry forward time (appointment date to SIP 9 penod end date) 23102 91,43950

All staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and secretarial staff, have
charged time directly to the assignment and are included in the analysis of time spent. The
cost of staff employed in central administration functions is not charged directly to the
assignment but is reflected in the general level of charge out rates.

Adl time shown in the above analysis is charged in units of six minutes.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 49



Appendix 7 Glossary

AG

Companies or the Group

Joint Administrators/wel/our/us

JDS

KPMG

Lenders/ Secured creditors

NBS

Addleshaw Goddard LLP

AEL, AREL, CL, DSPGL, LHFST, LHMBSL,
LHRL, LHTL, LHPL, LHPHL, LHRPL, OPL,
SiL (see Appendix 1 for full Company
names)

Ed Boyle and Jim Tucker

John De Stefano

KPMG LLP

NBS as agent and Security Trustee for the
lenders in relation to a credit facility
agreement dates 21 July 2003 as amended
on 12 November 2003 and restated on 5
August 2005 and 20 March 2013 entered
into with DSPGL and other Group
companies.

Naticnwide Building Society

Any references in this progress report to sections, paragraphs and rules are to Sections,
Paragraphs and Rules in the Insolvency Act 1986, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986
and the Insolvency Rules (England and Wales) 2016 respectively.

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

50



Appendix 8 Notice: About this report

This report has been prepared by Ed Boyle and Jim Tucker, the Joint Administrators of De
Stefano Property Group Ltd and certain subsidiaries — in Administration (the ‘Companies’),
salely to comply with their statutory duty to report to creditors under the Insoivency Rules
1686 on the progress of the administration, and for no other purpose. 1tis not suitable to be
relied upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or in any other context.

This report has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and is not suitable to be
used, to inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial interest in
the Company or any other cempany in the Group.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this report are illustrative only and cannot
be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any person that chooses to rely on this report for any purpose or in any context other than
under the Insolvency Rules 1986 does so at its own risk. To the fullest extent permitted by
law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any responsibility and will not accept any liahility
in respect of this report to any such person.

Edward George Boyle and James Robert Tucker are authorised to act as insolvency
practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales.

We are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics.

The Officeholders are Data Controllers of personal data as defined by the Data Protection
Act 2018. Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the
appointment. For further information, please see our Privacy policy at —
home.kpmg.com/uk/en/home/misc/privacy-policy-insolvency-court-appointments. html.

The Joint Administrators act as agents for the Companies and contract without personal
liability. The appointments of the Joint Administrators are personal to them and, to the fullest
extent permitted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept
any liability to any person in respect of this report or the conduct of the administrations.

M Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 51



www.kpmg.com

© 2019 KPMG LLP, a UK limited hability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of
independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International’), a
Swiss entity All rights reserved.,

For full details of our professional regulation please refer to ‘Regulatory Information’ at
www.kpmg.com/uk

The information contained herein is of a general nature and is not intended to address the
circumstances of any particular individual or entity. Although we endeavour to provide accurate and
timely information, there can be no guarantee that such informatioen 1s accurate as of the date it is
received or that it will continue to be accurate in the future. No one shouid act en such information
without appropriate professicnal advice after a thorough examination of the particular situation

The KPMG name and logo are registered trademarks or trademarks of
KPMG International Cooperative.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

52



